MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP, 308

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Whereas, meetings of the Board of Veterinary Examiners are essential for the board to carry out the duties entrusted to it by law; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the board to meet in July, 1967; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 4753, amended. The first sentence of section 4753 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The board shall meet as a board of examiners in the City of Augusta on the 2nd Monday and the Tuesday following said 2nd Monday of July when there are applicants for examination, and or at such other times and places as they may find necessary for the performance of their duties.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 18, 1967

Chapter 307

AN ACT Relating to Length of Leases by State for State Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 1742, sub-§ 19, amended. The last sentence of subsection 19 of section 1742 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No lease shall be for a period of more than #0 20 years;

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 308

AN ACT Authorizing the Leasing of Air Rights by Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 555, sub-§ 5, additional. Section 555 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 335 of the public laws of 1965, is amended by adding a new subsection 5, to read as follows:

CHAP, 308

- 5. Air right leases. Leases of air rights granted by municipalities pursuant to statutory authorization if otherwise eligible for investment constitute eligible leases under this section.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, c. 240-A, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 240-A, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 240-A

LEASING OF AIR RIGHTS

§ 4991. Utilization of air rights

Any municipality may lease at one time or from time to time for a term or terms not to exceed 99 years, upon such terms and conditions as the municipal officers in their discretion deem advisable, air rights over public streets and ways, parking facilities and other public buildings, land and waters, in which the public has a right of travel or in which the municipality holds less than a fee interest, excluding, however, any dedicated park land, including rights for support, access, utilities, light and air, for such nonmunicipal purposes as, in the opinion of the municipal officers will not impair the construction, full use, safety, maintenance or repair of such streets and ways, facilities, buildings, land and waters. Any lease granted hereunder may, with the consent of the municipal officers, be assigned, pledged or mortgaged and the lien of such pledge or mortgage may be foreclosed by appropriate action. The proceeds from any such lease shall be paid into the municipal treasury. Any lease granted hereunder may be granted over public streets and ways in which the municipalities own the easement, but not a fee interest, without thereby disturbing the reversionary rights, if any, of the holder of the fee in such public street or way.

Nothing herein shall derogate from the right of a municipality holding a fee interest in such streets, ways, facilities, buildings, land or water from conveying air rights in fee or by lease.

Any lease promulgated under the authority of this chapter for air rights over state and state aid highways shall have the approval of the State Highway Commission.

§ 4992. Applicability of building and other laws

The construction or occupancy of any building or other thing erected or affixed under any lease hereunder shall be subject to the building, fire, garage, health and zoning ordinances, bylaws, rules and regulations applicable in the municipality. Any building, or other thing, erected over or affixed to any public street or way under this chapter are valid and declared legal and the same shall henceforth be legal structures over and in said streets and ways.

§ 4993. Taxation

Any building, or other thing, erected or affixed under any such lease shall be taxed to the lessee thereof or his assigns in the same manner and to the same extent as if such lessee or his assigns were the owners of the land in fee; provided that no part of the value of the land shall be included in any such assessment. The municipality may exercise all remedies provided generally for the

CHAP. 309

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

collection of taxes and any such leasehold estate may be sold or taken by the municipality for the nonpayment of any taxes assessed as aforesaid in the manner provided by law for the sale or taking of real estate for nonpayment of local taxes.

The municipality shall include in any lease of such air rights a provision whereby the lessee agrees, in the event that the foregoing tax provision is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be inapplicable, to pay annually to the municipality a sum of money in lieu of such taxes which would otherwise be assessed thereon in such year.

§ 4994. Parties in interest

Each lease made hereunder shall require that the lessee file with the municipality a statement under oath containing the names and addresses of the officers and directors, in the case of a corporation, and in the case of a partner-ship or other voluntary association, the name and address of all persons having a financial interest in said lease. A copy of all leases granted by the municipality shall be kept on file and such leases shall be open to public inspection.

§ 4995. Limitations

Municipalities shall not execute any leases which would either impair the use and safety of any highway, be solely for outdoor advertising structures or which would violate any provision of those regulations promulgated by the Administrator of the Federal Aviation Agency.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 309

AN ACT to Restrict Purse Seining Near Certain Stop Seines.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 4208, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4208, to read as follows:

§ 4208. Purse seines not to be set near certain stop seines

It shall be unlawful, from June 1st to September 30th of each year, to fish with, set or assist in setting any purse seine within 1,500 feet of any stop seine which at the time of the act complies with subsection 1.

- 1. Stop seine requirements. Any commercial fisherman using a stop seine who desires to take advantage of this section must comply with all the provisions of this subsection:
 - A. The stop seine he is using must include a net intended to be set across the mouth of a cove or arc of a beach;